The amendment to Section 9-0 is a housekeeping matter that accompanies the adoption of the new ward lines 
map for the City. 

The language of Section 9-0 to be replaced is in Sub-section 9-0 (b) as follows: 

(b) Wards shall be drawn with substantially equal populations as follows:

(1) The ideal population for North Myrtle Beach City Council Ward is four thousand seven hundred
forty-four (4,744).
(2) In every case, efforts should be made to limit the overall range of deviation from the ideal
population to less than five (5) percent, or a relative deviation in excess of plus or minus two and
one-half (2 ½) percent for each ward.
(3) Therefore, the overall range of populations of each ward should be no less than four thousand six
hundred twenty-five (4,625) and no greater than four thousand eight hundred sixty-three (4,863).

The language above will be replaced with the following: 

(b) Wards shall be drawn with substantially equal populations as follows:

(1) The ideal population for a North Myrtle Beach City Council Ward shall be the City’s population,
including the population of those properties annexed into the City, divided by the four (4) Council